

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 3303 Version: 0 Name: Mobile home park conditional use permit.

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/7/2002 In control: Land Use Committee

On agenda: 10/7/2002 Final action: 10/28/2002

Title: AN ORDINANCE approving a conditional use permit (CUP) in District B (Two-Family Dwelling) for a

period of twenty (20) years to operate a mobile home park, as to a certain 12 ± acre tract.

Sponsors:

Indexes: USE PERMIT

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/28/2002	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
10/28/2002	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
10/28/2002	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
10/28/2002	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
10/28/2002	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
10/28/2002	0	Land Use Committee		
10/22/2002	0	County Legislature	Go To 3rd Perfection	Pass
10/21/2002	0	Land Use Committee		
10/16/2002	0	County Legislature	Go To 2nd Perfection	Pass
10/14/2002	0	Land Use Committee		
10/8/2002	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
10/7/2002	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE approving a conditional use permit (CUP) in District B (Two-Family Dwelling) for a period of twenty (20) years to operate a mobile home park, as to a certain 12 ± acre tract.

ORDINANCE # 3303, October 7, 2002

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. A conditional use permit is hereby approved for a period of twenty (20) years to operate a mobile home park on a certain tract of land described as follows:

Description: A 12 ± acre tract of land approximately ½ mile south of Truman Road on the west side of Stark Avenue and specifically described as:

File #: 3303.	Varsian: ∩
I IIC TI JUUU.	veision. u

Beginning at the SE corner of Lot 18, THE CROWN, a subdivision of land in the E ½ of the NE 1/4 of Section 7, Twp. 49, Rng. 32, said point being on the West right-of-way line of Stark Ave. 25 ft. from the center line thereof and 660 ft. ± South of the North line of said 1/4 section; thence along said West right of way line parallel to and 25 ft. West of the East line of said 1/4 section South 1 degree 43 minutes 19 seconds West 575.55 ft. thence continuing along the West right-of-way line of Stark Ave. South 1 degree 43 minutes 19 seconds West 397.31 ft.; thence South 55 degrees 36 minutes West 95.67 ft.; thence North 2 degrees 06 minutes East 448.48 ft.; thence South 87 degrees 41 minutes 10 seconds West 64.22 ft.; thence South 43 degrees 04 minutes 11 seconds West 746.41 ft.; thence South 1 degree 41 minutes 21 seconds West 35 ft.; thence along the Easterly line of tract recently acquired by the Jackson Co. Redevelopment Authority North 73 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds West 88 ft.; thence North 37 degrees 53 minutes 39 seconds West 82 ft.; thence North 19 degrees 17 minutes 30 seconds East 252.ft.; thence North 42 degrees 51 minutes 38 seconds East 235 ft.; thence North 3 degrees 39 minutes 37 seconds East 436.42 ft.; thence North 87 degrees 27 minutes 44 seconds West 134.17 ft.; thence North 1 degree 41 minutes 21 seconds East 253.68 ft. to a point 23.74 ft. West of the SE corner of Lot 91, THE CROWN; thence South 87 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds East 174.74 ft. to the SW corner of Lot 55; thence Northerly 70 ft. to the NW corner of Lot 56; thence South 87 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds East 222 ft. to the NE corner of Lot 53; thence Southerly 70 ft. to the SE corner of Lot 54; thence South 87 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds East 151 ft. to the SE corner of Lot 19; thence Northerly 70 ft. to the NE corner of Lot 17; thence South 87 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds East 111 ft. to the NE corner of Lot 17: thence Southerly along the West line of Stark Avenue 70 ft. to the point of beginning, containing 12.08 acres.

Section 2. The conditional use permit granted by this ordinance is subject to the following conditions:

- 1) That the area designated as Lots 1 through 15 on the rezoning plat be properly maintained and used for a park area and open space.
- 2) That the above park area be posted with designated play area signs.
- 3) That no more than 58 mobile homes are allowed within this mobile home park.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Legislature, pursuant to the application of Blue Ridge Mobile Home Park (CU-2002-165), requesting approval embodied in this ordinance and with notice that the Jackson County Plan Commission unanimously recommended approval of this application in a public hearing on September 19, 2002, does adopt this ordinance pursuant to the Jackson County Charter authorizing the Legislature to exercise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning.

Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM	1:	
		County Counselor
was duly passed on	October 28	ce, Ordinance # 3303 introduced on October 7, 2002 , 2002 by the Jackson County Legislature.
The votes thereon were as	follows:	

File #: 3303, Version: 0		
Yeas7	00	
Abstaining0_	Absent2	
This Ordinance is hereby tran	smitted to the County Executive for her signature.	
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature	
I hereby approve the attached	d Ordinance # 3303.	
 Date	Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive	